

# City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 111038 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/30/2011 In control: FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 12/20/2011

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #100789 relative to the application, acceptance

and funding of the 2010 Urban Areas Security Initiative Program Grant.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: GRANTS, SECURITY MEASURES

Attachments: 1. Operating BUDGET Amendment 2012.pdf, 2. Fiscal Impact Statement, 3. Hearing Notice List

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
11/30/2011	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
12/8/2011	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION AND ASSIGNED	Pass	5:0
12/12/2011	1	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
12/14/2011	1	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
12/20/2011	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
12/27/2011	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

111038

#### SUBSTITUTE 1

#### The Chair

Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #100789 relative to the application, acceptance and funding of the 2010 Urban Areas Security Initiative Program Grant.

This resolution amends Common Council File #100789 relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Milwaukee Health Departments portion of the 2010 Urban Areas Security Initiative Program Grant. The purpose of the grant is to enhance the security and overall preparedness of the Milwaukee Urban Area to prevent, respond to and recover from acts of terrorism and other critical incidents in a multi-jurisdictional, multi-disciplinary manner.

Whereas, Common Council File #100789 authorized the Health Department to apply for, accept and fund the Milwaukee Health Departments portion of the 2010 Urban Areas Security Initiative Program Grant. The grant provided for a Grantor share total of \$210,284; and

Whereas, The Grantor share for this program has remained the same, however the budget has been amended; now, therefore be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that application to the State of Wisconsin Office

#### File #: 111038, Version: 1

of Justice Assistance is authorized and the Health Department shall accept this grant without further Common Council approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2012 Positions Ordinance C.C. File Number 110441, should be amended as follows:

Under

## HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Disease Control and Environmental Health Services Division Bioterrorism-CDC Public Health Preparedness Grant (A)

DELETE:

Public Health Emergency Response Planning Coordinator (X)(Y)(A)(P) 1 position

ADD:

Public Health Emergency Response Planning Coordinator (X)(Y)(A)(P)(FFF) 1 position

Under

### HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Disease Control and Environmental Health Services Division

DELETE:

<u>Urban Areas Security Initiative Program Grant (FFF)</u> Laboratory Operations Intelligence Analyst (FFF)

Amend footnote (FFF) to read as follows:

To expire 12/31/12 unless the Urban Areas Security Initiative Program grant available from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security is extended.

And, be it

Further resolved, That all standard resolved clauses articulated in Common Council File #100789 remain applicable.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ymr 12/05/11 UASI Amend RES